(3) Currency risk

① Exposure to currency risk

The Group's exposure to foreign exchange risk as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

(Unit: USD, EUR, CAD, JPY, KRW 1,000)

Account
Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Foreign currency
KRW

equivalent
Foreign currency

KRW
equivalent

Cash and cash equivalents

USD 1,894,784 2,443,135 USD 3,574,605 4,530,097

EUR - - EUR 9,962 13,461

CAD - - CAD 1,563 1,462

JPY 50,710,620 462,816 JPY 112,241,924 1,069,868

Total foreign currency assets  2,905,951  4,813,911

Short-term borrowings
USD 118,122,779 189,519,530 USD 149,545,908 189,519,530

EUR - 3,086,871  2,284,540 3,086,871

Total foreign currency liabilities  118,122,779  165,239,597

② Sensitivity analysis

The Group internally measures the foreign exchange risk of exchange rate fluctuations on a regular basis. When
assuming that all other variables are constant as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the results of sensitivity
analysis on the effects of potential fluctuations in exchange rates on the Group's pre-tax net income and equity
to the reasonable extent are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Currency FX rate change
Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Up Down Up Down

USD 10% (11,567,964) 11,567,964 (18,498,943) 18,498,943

EUR 10% - - (307,341) 307,341

CAD 10% - - 146 (146)

JPY 10% 46,282 (46,282) 106,988 (106,988)

Total (11,521,682) 11,521,682 (18,699,150) 18,699,150

(4) Liquidity risk

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities as of December 31, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

① Dec 31, 2023

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item
Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flow

Within 3
months

3 months
~ 1 year

1-2 years Over 2 years

Trade and other
payables

111,282,432 111,282,432 100,754,285 10,528,147 - -

Short-term
borrowings

321,832,309 328,223,425 46,430,812 281,792,613 - -

Long-term trade and
other payables

993,530 993,529 - - 255,000 738,529

Long-term
borrowings

91,038,900 94,372,240 371,990 1,124,147 80,480,858 12,395,245

Lease liabilities 4,199,509 4,520,531 723,862 1,652,136 1,030,573 1,113,960

Total 529,346,680 539,392,157 148,280,949 295,097,043 81,766,431 14,247,734

Meanwhile, in addition to the above other financial liabilities and long-term other financial liabilities, the
maximum amount of guarantees the Group can assume under the financial guarantee contracts provided by the
Group as of December 31, 2023 is KRW6,628,972,000.

② Dec 31, 2022

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item
Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flow

Within 3
months

3 months
~ 1 year

1-2 years Over 2 years

Trade and other
payables

113,912,474 113,912,474 106,581,079 7,331,395 - -

Short-term
borrowings

409,293,035 413,313,073 96,272,442 317,040,631 - -

Long-term trade and
other payables

6,271,410 6,271,409 - - 5,803,835 467,574

Long-term
borrowings

67,973,321 72,490,775 387,813 1,184,887 16,532,092 54,385,983

Other financial
liabilities

920,722 920,722 - - 920,722 -

Lease liabilities 4,319,343 4,541,715 625,066 1,823,528 1,256,044 837,077

Total 602,690,305 611,450,168 203,866,400 327,380,441 24,512,693 55,690,634

The management of the Group believes that financial liabilities can be repaid by cash flows from operating
activities and cash inflows from financial assets. Meanwhile, the Group enters into a credit limit contract with
the major bank to manage liquidity risks that may arise temporarily.

(5) Credit risk

① Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of a financial asset represents the maximum exposure to credit risk. The maximum
exposure to credit risk of the Group as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, is as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

[…]

7-9 months 30,921 7,620 23,301 242,147 68,967 173,180

10-12 months 34,894 29,934 4,960 77,564 50,200 27,364

Over 12
months

8,368,331 1,301,493 7,066,838 8,619,516 1,566,335 7,053,181

Total 97,161,475 1,484,162 95,677,313 89,000,411 1,988,646 87,011,765

(6) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk because it has floating interest rate financial liabilities.

①The carrying amounts of floating interest rate financial liabilities held by the Group as of December 31, 2023
and 2022, are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Floating interest rate financial liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 227,808,309 283,023,035

Long-term borrowings 45,750,000 43,074,000

Total 273,558,309 326,097,035

② Cash flow sensitivity analysis of floating interest rate financial liabilities
If the interest rate would have changed by 100 basis points, the Group's equity and profit or loss should have
increased or decreased at the end of the reporting period accordingly. Assuming that other variables such as
exchange rates do not change, the specific amounts of changes in capital and profit or loss are as follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item

Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Profit or loss Capital Profit or loss Capital

100bp Up
100bp
Down

100bp Up
100bp
Down

100bp Up
100bp
Down

100bp Up
100bp
Down

Short-term
borrowings

(2,278,083) 2,278,083 (2,278,083) 2,278,083 (2,830,230) 2,830,230 (2,830,230) 2,830,230

Long-term
borrowings

(457,500) 457,500 (457,500) 457,500 (430,740) 430,740 (430,740) 430,740

Total (2,735,583) 2,735,583 (2,735,583) 2,735,583 (3,260,970) 3,260,970 (3,260,970) 3,260,970

(7) Fair value

① The carrying amounts and fair values of financial instruments as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, are as
follows:

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item
Dec 31, 2023 Dec 31, 2022

Carrying amount Fair value Carrying amount Fair value

Financial assets:

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Cash and cash equivalents  44,022,558 44,022,558 57,995,949 57,995,949

Short-term financial
instruments

25,670,000 25,670,000 69,342,381 69,342,381

Long-term financial
instruments

14,344,058 14,344,058 7,012,410 7,012,410

Trade and other receivables 87,614,012 87,614,012 77,979,368 77,979,368

Long-term trade and other
receivables

8,063,300 8,063,300 9,032,398 9,032,398

Other financial assets 2,110 2,110 1,325 1,325

Long-term other financial asset - - 2,110 2,110

Financial assets measured at fair value

Derivatives assets 469,200 469,200 196,080 196,080

Total financial assets 180,185,238 180,185,238 221,562,021 221,562,021

Financial Liabilities:

Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost

Trade and other payables 111,282,432 111,282,432 113,912,474 113,912,474

Long-term trade and other
payables

993,530 993,530 6,271,410 6,271,410

Short-term borrowings 321,832,309 321,832,309 409,293,035 409,293,035

Long-term borrowings 91,038,900 91,038,900 67,973,321 67,973,321

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

Derivatives liabilities - - 920,722 920,722

Total financial liabilities 525,147,171 525,147,171 598,370,962 598,370,962

② Fair value

Hierarchical fair value has the following levels.

Level  Significance of input variables

Level 1 Quoted price in an active market for the same asset or liability

Level 2 Directly or indirectly observable inputs to an asset or liability

Level 3 Inputs to assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data

The fair value measurement by fair value level for each type of financial instrument measured at fair value as
of December 31, 2023 and 2022, is as follows:

1) Dec 31, 2023

(In thousands of Korean won)

Item Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total